

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United  
States, *et al.*,  
*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03317 (JMC)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S  
MAY 12, 2023 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. ARGUMENT ..... 1
  - A. This Case Is Not Moot Because the Court Can Still Grant Effectual Relief to Plaintiffs..... 1
    - 1. Plaintiffs Will Benefit from an Order Facilitating Their Return to the United States. .... 3
    - 2. Plaintiffs Will Benefit from an Order Enjoining the Haitian Deterrence Policy..... 3
    - 3. Plaintiffs Will Benefit from an Order Requiring the Government to Afford Them the Statutory and Procedural Protections that They Are Due and Would Have Received Absent the Wrong They Suffered. .... 8
    - 4. Plaintiffs Will Benefit from an Order Requiring Defendants to Extend Eligibility to Apply For Immigration Benefits For Which They Could Currently Apply, But For Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct..... 10
  - B. Even If This Case Were Technically Moot in Some Respects, a Mootness Exception Applies Such That It Remains Justiciable. .... 13
    - 1. Voluntary Cessation ..... 13
    - 2. Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review ..... 15
- III. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
* <i>Almaqrami v. Pompeo</i> , 933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asai v. Castillo</i> , 593 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
* <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	15
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	12
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	2, 4, 11, 12, 16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
* <i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	9

*Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas*,  
Case 1:21-cv-00100-EGS (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2022) .....15

*Igiebor v. Barr*,  
981 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2020) .....3

*Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese*,  
761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....2, 7

*J.D. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16

*Jibril v. Mayorkas*,  
20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....4

*Leonardson v. City of East Lansing*,  
896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990) .....16

*Lightfoot v. D.C.*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.D.C. 2005).....12

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of the  
Judicial Conf. of the United States*,  
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

*Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC*,  
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....8

*Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols*,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....14

*N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf*,  
977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....1, 2, 7, 16

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....4

*Ramirez-Chavez v. Holder*,  
No. 11-72297 (9th Cir. 2012) .....12

*\*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....14, 16

*Sadat I. v. Nielsen*,  
2019 WL 108854 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2019).....14, 15

*Schnitzler v. United States*,  
761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....2

*\*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017).....15

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968).....13

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....14

*WildEarth Guardians v. Env’tl Prot. Agency*,  
830 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

*Ying Fong v. Ashcroft*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

*\*Zukerman v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....1, 4, 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. § 265.....14

42 U.S.C. § 268.....14

42 C.F.R. § 71.40 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....9
